
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 17 December 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 5 January 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-
Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
N.J. Gething 
M. Gibson 
H. Harvey 
N. Islam 
 

R.J. Noble 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.M. Doran, S.A. Dunn, L. E. Nichols, O. Rybinski, 

J.R. Sexton and V. Siva 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 24 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 17 November 
2021 as a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 21/01182/FUL - Shepperton Studios, Studios 
Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 
 

25 - 50 

 Ward 
 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
 
Construction of a workshop (plot1.4), utility building and security 
barriers, turnstile and guard shelter, with associated enabling works, 
access and parking at Shepperton North West. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions set 
out at Paragraph 8 of the Report. 
 
 

 

5.   Planning application 21/01547/FUL - Shepperton Studios, Studios 
Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 
 

51 - 84 

 Ward 
 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 

 



 

 
Use of 6 acres of land for backlot in association with Shepperton 
studios, including the construction of utility buildings, security barriers 
and guard shelters, with associated enabling works, access, 
landscaping, surface parking and amened car park access at land 
north of Shepperton Studios. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions set 
out at Paragraph 8 of the Report. 
 
 

6.   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 
 

85 - 144 

 To consider The Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 and agree 
the following: 
 

a) The Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 and 
b) To publish the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 on the 

Council’s website. 
 

 

7.   Consultations on Emerging Planning Proposals 
 

145 - 148 

 To consider and note the Consultation on Emerging Planning 
Proposals briefing note. 
 

 

8.   Major Planning Applications 
 

149 - 154 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

9.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

155 - 160 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 21 October 2021 and 15 December 2021. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
10 November 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

N.J. Gething 

 

M. Gibson 

H. Harvey 

N. Islam 

R.J. Noble 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

  

In Attendance: Councillors Beecher and Fidler  

519/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

520/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors T Lagden reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to Application 19/01567/FUL and Councillors H Harvey, R Noble and 
R W Sider BEM had visited the application site but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors J Doran, H Harvey, N Islam, R W Sider BEM and R Noble 
reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
20/00780/FUL and Councillor R Noble reported that he had visited the 
application site but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Islam reported that he had received correspondence in relation 
to application 20/00802/FUL and Councillors R Smith-Ainsley, H Harvey, R 
Noble and R W Sider BEM reported that they had visited the application site 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 10 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors R Smith-Ainsley, J Doran, N Gething, H Harvey, N Islam, R Noble 
and R W Sider BEM reported that they had received correspondence in 
relation to application 21/00614/OUT and Councillors N Gething and R Noble. 
They all reported that they had visited the application site but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

521/21   Planning application 19/01567/FUL - Florida Court, Station 
Approach, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4LZ  
 

Councillor N Gething was not in attendance for the start of 
[...]
dance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Bradley 
Searle, Senior Acquisitions Consultant Lidl spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- This proposal made efficient use of an existing vacant retail warehouse 
building 

- A need had been identified for an additional food store provision in 
Ashford 

- 88% of residents confirmed their support for this application 
- An independent highways expert had raised no highways safety 

concerns with the scheme 
- Improvements to the local highways network will be undertaken 
- A new informal pedestrian crossing would improve pedestrian access 

to the site 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee, 10 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

- The access junction to and from the site would be widened  
- This application would create 50 new local jobs 
- Electric vehicle charging points would be installed 
- The proposed food store would increase local consumer choice 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raise 
 

- The application is an improvement on what is currently on the site 
- Electric vehicle charging points would be a positive 
- Good use of an empty building 
- Illuminated sign on the western wall of the building would have a 

detrimental effect on local residents 
- Additional traffic would result in highway safety issues 
- Would like to see an increase in the green credentials and the number 

of Electric Vehicle Charging points 
 

For – 10 
Against – 2 
 
Decision: The application was APPROVED subject to an amendment to 
condition 9 as follows: 
 
Details of the lighting levels, including surface brightness of the self-
illuminated lighting fixtures on any façade of the development which faces 
towards residential accommodation and will be lit between 21.00hrs-07.00hrs, 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning authority 
prior to any installation. The lighting shall be implemented in accordance with 
the agreed detail
[...]
 Committee, 10 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Reason: “In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring and adjoining 
occupiers” 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Suzanne Rankin (NHS) and Ian Anderson (Agent) spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- This development would provide much needed accommodation for key 
workers within the Borough 

- The total provision of amenity space would be 42% greater than that 
required 

- A £45,000 contribution to play/activity space off site would be provided 
by the Developer 

- Two children play areas would be created on the site 
- The revised design now achieved 44% energy savings which was 

double the savings achieved by the initial proposed design 
- 22 S106 affordable housing units would be provided within the 

development 
- 105 units would be prioritised for local NHS workers, then other key 

workers within the Borough 
- The site is close to existing facilities 
- The site adjoins Ashford Hospital where most of the residents would 

work 
- Public transport infrastructure is close to the site 
- The development makes good use of a brownfield site 
- The development is acceptable on the grounds of housing size and 

type, character and density, impact upon existing residential dwellings, 
affordable housing, parking provision and highways 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Developers have addressed most of the concerns raised by the 
Committee in January 2021 

- Will help address the shortfall in the Council’s housing target figures 
- Will provide affordable housing for key workers in the Borough 
- Significant increase in the green credentials of this application 
- Improvement in the size of the gardens 
- Developer may wish to consider decreasing the height of Block B 
- Some units do not meet the minimum size requirement 
- Inadequate open space within the development 
- I
[...]
ng items on the 
agenda. 
 

525/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

This item was carried over to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 17 November 2021. 
 

526/21   Major Applications Report  
 

This item was carried over to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 17 November 2021. 
 

527/21   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

This item was carried over to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 17 November 2021. 

Page 16



 
Planning Committee, 10 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 

528/21   Planning App 21/00010/FUL - Renshaw Industrial Estate, Mill 
Mead, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4UQ  
 

This item was carried over to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 17 November 2021. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
17 November 2021 

 
 

Present: 
  

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

N.J. Gething 

M. Gibson 

R.J. Noble 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor T. Lagden and 
Councillor B.B. Spoor 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 

Councillor M. Beecher  
 
Councillor H. Harvey was in attendance virtually, but was not allowed to vote. 
 

569/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

No further disclosures of interest were made. 
 

570/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

571/21   Major Applications Report  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 

Page 19



 
Planning Committee, 17 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

572/21   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Gething 
and resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the remaining 
item on the agenda in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
within the meaning of Paragraph Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

573/21   Planning App 21/00010/FUL - Renshaw Industrial Estate, Mill 
Mead, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4UQ  
 

Councillor A. Brar was not present for the beginning of this item, was not 
allowed to take part in the debate, and was not allowed to vote. 
 
Councillor H. Harvey was in attendance virtually, was allowed to take part in 
the debate, but was not allowed to vote. 
 
Description: 
The Planning Committee considered a report from Officers containing advice 
from the Council’s consultants and legal advisors about matters arising from 
an appeal against refusal of permission. 
 
Members considered matters arising from the report and debated them. 
 
Decision: 
The Committee agreed to approve the recommendation. 
 
Given that this advice is legally privileged, the report arising from it and the 
discussions of members are necessarily confidential and cannot be published 
at this time. 
 
This confidentiality is in the public interest as it allows the Council to progress 
the legal proceedings without prejudicing its position. 
 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Ri
ve
r A
sh

Round Copse

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:2,500

21/01182/FUL - Shepperton Stud
[...]
 finished in cladding 
panels in black and dark grey. There would be a mix of metal doors and metal 
roller shutter doors reflecting the style approved at the wider expansion site. 
The building would be glazed with both high level and level glazing on the 
ground floor on the northeast and southwest elevations.  

7.22 The building would be in keeping with the predominantly utilitarian large-scale 
nature of the studio buildings of the existing studio.  It would be shielded from 
wider views across River Ash and from neighbouring properties by the sound 
stages and workshop currently being constructed and the intervening 
landscape and would be sufficiently distant from public viewpoints and 
residential properties to minimise the visual impact.  

7.23 There would also be additional smaller ancillary structures proposed including 
1 guard shelter (2.25 sqm) and 1 utility building (137 sqm).  

Page 35



 
 

7.24 The proposed guard shelter would be situated to the southeast and would 
include vehicle barriers. It would be constructed of composite grey panels with 
one entrance on the southeast elevation and glazing on the southwest 
elevation. It would have a small scale with a maximum height of 2.55 metres 
with a flat roof design. The design is considered acceptable. The utility 
building would also be situated to the southeast of the application area and to 
the north of the guard shelter. It would be finished in concrete blockwork wall 
with a sloping roof. It would have a height of 4.9 metres sloping down to 4.0 
metres at the eaves. There would be no glazing however would have three 
double metal doors in dark green on the northwest elevation.  

7.25 With regards to the backlot area approved through the outline and reserved 
matters applications, 2.44 acres (0.99 hectares) would be lost to the proposed 
scheme and therefore would be left with 6 acres 92.41hectares). This reflects 
the size of backlot stated by the applicant as being optimum for film making
[...]
dverse impacts on bats 
and other nocturnal animals in the surrounding area. 

 
7 If proposed site works affect an Ordinary Watercourse, Surrey County Council 

as the Lead Local Flood Authority should be contacted to obtain prior written 
Consent. More details are available on our website. If proposed works result 
in infiltration of surface water to ground within a Source Protection Zone the 
Environment Agency will require proof of surface water treatment to achieve 
water quality standards. If there are any further queries please contact the 
Flood Risk Asset, Planning, and Programming team via 
SUDS@surreycc.gov.uk. Please use reference number  LLFA-SP-21-0964 in 
any future correspondence. 
 

8 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015 Working in a positive/proactive manner  

  

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of the NPPF.  
This included the following:-  

  
a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development.  
b) Provided feedback through the validation process including 
information on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that 
the application was correct and could be registered;   
c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the 
scheme to resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to 
foster sustainable development.  
d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the 
process to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.  

Page 44



 
 

 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Site Layout 

 

 

Page 47



 

Page 48



 

 

 
Security Hut 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Utility Building 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Shepperton Green

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 1000242
[...]
r filming between the hours of 7.00am and 9.00pm 
Monday to Saturday and may not be used on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Filming should cease at 8.00pm during the months October-March each year. 
There should be no night shooting outside these hours unless agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason:-.To protect the amenities of the surrounding residential properties. 

 

4. The construction and dismantling of sets and the associated vehicular activity 
within the backlot site identified on Plan Plan 3755-FBA-XX-XX-DR-A-
0109003 Rev P2 shall only take place between the hours of 7.30am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 8.00am and 1.00pm Saturday and not at all on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays 

 

Reason:-.To protect the amenities of the surrounding residential properties. 

 

5. No part of the development hereby approved shall be begun until, a scheme 
for a minimum 20% enhancement of biodiversity on an off-site location, has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  

Page 72



 
 

The approved scheme of enhancements shall be implemented within 6 
months of the completion of the backlot hereby approved in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 

Reason:-.To mitigate the impact on habitat and species that will be adversely 
affected by the development, having regard to policies EN8 and EN9 of the 
Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 
2009 and paragraphs 174 and 179 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021. 

 

6. No part of the development, including hardstanding and fences, shall be 
carried out within the landscape buffer zone shown onPlan 3755-FBA-XX-XX-
DR-A-0109003 Rev P2. 

 

Reason:-.To protect the amenities of the surrounding residential properties. 

 

7. Prior to the use of the backlot hereby approved, details of any proposed 
means of enclosure within that part shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details sh
[...]
rks are carried out on any footway, footpath, 
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. All works on the 
highway will require a permit and an application will need to submit to the 
County Council's Street Works Team up to 3 months in advance of the 
intended start date, depending on the scale of the works proposed and the 
classification of the road. Please see http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-

Page 78



 
 

transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme. 
The applicant is also advised that Consent may be required under Section 23 
of the Land Drainage Act 1991. Please see www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-
community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice. 

 
9 All lighting throughout the proposed development and the wider Studios 

expansion should be designed in line with the Bat Conservation Trust 
guidelines on artificial lighting and wildlife (Bat Conservation Trust 2018) and 
the Institute of Lighting Professionals 3 to minimise adverse impacts on bats 
and other nocturnal animals in the surrounding area. 

 
10. If proposed site works affect an Ordinary Watercourse, Surrey County Council 

as the Lead Local Flood Authority should be contacted to obtain prior written 
Consent. More details are available on our website. If proposed works result 
in infiltration of surface water to ground within a Source Protection Zone the 
Environment Agency will require proof of surface water treatment to achieve 
water quality standards. If there are any further queries please contact the 
Flood Risk Asset, Planning, and Programming team via 
SUDS@surreycc.gov.uk. Please use reference number  LLFA-SP-21-0964 in 
any future correspondence. 
 

11. The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015 Working in a positive/proactive manner  

  

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the re
[...]
 impacts of 
the development in terms of the 
harm to the character and 
appearance of the area would 
significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when 
assessed against the policies in 
the Framework taken as a whole.  
 
As a result, the presumption in 
favour of sustainable 
development does not apply in 
this instance. 
 

 

P
age 160


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Exempt minutes trial

	4 Planning application 21/01182/FUL - Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD
	Item A Report 21 01182 FUL Shepperton NW DP
	Item A Appendices 21 01182 FUL

	5 Planning application 21/01547/FUL - Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD
	Item B Report 21 01547 FUL Shepperton Backlot
	Item B Appendices 21 01547 FUL RM

	6 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021
	Item C Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 Summary
	Item C Housing Delivery Test Action Plan Report Nov 2021

	7 Consultations on Emerging Planning Proposals
	8 Major Planning Applications
	9 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
5 January 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

N.J. Gething 

 

M. Gibson 

H. Harvey 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors N. Islam 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 17 November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors C Bateson, A Brar, J Doran, N Gething, M Gibson, T Lagden, R 
Noble, R W Sider BEM, R A Smith Ainsley and J Vinson reported that they 
had received correspondence in relation to applications  21/01182/FUL and 
21/01547/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors C Bateson, R Noble, R W Sider BEM, R A Smith-Ainsley and J 
Vinson reported that they had attended a site visit to the application site. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

3/22   Planning application 21/01182/FUL - Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description: Construction of a workshop (plot 1.4), utility building and 
security barriers, turnstile and guard shelter, with associated enabling works, 
access and parking at Shepperton North West.  
 
Additional Information: 
The applicant submitted a letter in support of the application which states that 
the footprint of the building is 1,722.7m2 within the backlot site of over 
24,250m2, which represents 7% of the total area and that the impact on 
openness would be imperceptible visually and marginal practically. 
 
It concludes that the proposed workshop building on an approved backlot 
would be minor in scale of area and insignificant to negligible in terms of 
Green Belt openness. The economic benefits of the Shepperton scheme are 
acknowledged in the Committee Report and very special circumstances are 
confirmed to exist to justify a grant of planning permission. 
 
The LLFA has raised no objection to the application and has recommended 
conditions and informatives. 
 
The conditions are already contained in the report. 
 
The informative should be added as follows: “If proposed works result in 
infiltration of surface water to ground within a Source Protection Zone the 
Environment Agency will require proof of surface water treatment to achieve 
water quality standards”. 
 
Paragraph 7.25 is to read “…lost to the proposed scheme and therefore would 
be left with 6 acres (2.41 hectares).” 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Matthew Wright, Senior Development Manager spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- This application was a refinement to the outline permission that had 
already been granted. 

- The expansion would make Shepperton Studios the 2nd largest in the 
world and provide economic benefits to the Borough of Spelthorne, the 
County of Surrey and the UK as a whole. 

- The new facilities would be ready for use in 2023 with half of the 
additional space already leased to Netflix. 

- The location of the proposed workshop and car parking is on land 
permitted as a backlot. 

- The new workshop floorspace is only 7% of the total approved backlot 
area. 

- The application has no Green Belt implications as it will be a developed 
site under the existing permission. 



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- A commitment has been given by Shepperton Studios to plant over 
30,000 new trees providing tree cover and new habitats. 

- 15% on site renewable energy will be provided with the use of 
photovoltaic panels and 100% of all the energy required for the Studio 
will be from off-site renewable sources. 

- 20% of parking spaces will have EV charging points, 
- Sustainable travel measures such as cycle parking, shower facilities 

and free shuttle bus travel to and from local train stations are to be put 
in place. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The proposed design fits in with other buildings on the site 
- The proposed floorspace would not take the site as a whole over the 

maximum amount previously approved 
- The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that this would not increase 

traffic flow 
- The Secretary of State agreed that the economic benefits for this site 

should be considered at special circumstances 
- Concerns were raised over the encroachment onto Green Belt land but 

any harm was outweighed by the positives 
- This application has no impact on the biodiversity of the site 
- More EV charging spaces to be provided on this site 
- Planting of the 30,000 trees is vital 
- The proposed building is lower than the existing surrounding buildings 
 

 
For – 10 
Against – 1 
Abstain - 1 
 
Decision: 
The application was APPROVED subject to an additional informative to read 
as follows: 
 
With reference to condition 7 concerning EV charging points, the applicant is 
requested to give consideration to providing 100% EV charging points with 
this development. 
 

4/22   Planning application 21/01547/FUL - Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description:  
Use of 6 acres of land for backlot in association with Shepperton Studios, 
including the construction of utility buildings, security barriers and guard 
shelters, with associated enabling works, access, landscaping, surface 
parking and amended car park access at land north of Shepperton Studios. 
 
Additional Information: 



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The applicant submitted a letter and plan in support of the application which 
clarifies  that the area of extension is 4,450m2 (0.45 ha), which represents 8% 
of the full application site and is about the size of half a football pitch. The 
applicant considers that this is not material and would be imperceptible in 
assessment of Green Belt openness, landscape or visual impact. 
 
They also state that the impact of the additional land in landscape and 
biodiversity terms in negligible and is in any event mitigated by new landscape 
proposals and by the offer of a biodiversity net gain of 5% off site. 
 
The letter concludes that the proposed backlot is a stand-alone planning 
application but an integral part of the Shepperton expansion project. Very 
special circumstances exist to clearly outweigh any Green Belt harms and all 
other aspects of the development are assessed as acceptable. 
 
Laleham Residents Association ahs submitted an objection on the grounds of 
the connection between this application and 21/01548/RMA for a Multi Storey 
Car Park on land to the south of the River Ash, which they believe will direct 
additional traffic onto Shepperton Road and Laleham Road. 
 
Paragraph 7.30 should refer to Queen Mary’s Resevoir. 
 
For clarity it is recommended that Condition 6 be revised to: 
 
No part of the development, including hardstanding and fences, shall be 
carried out within the landscape buffer zone between the backlot and Studios 
Estate shown on Plan 3755-FBA-XX-XX-DR-X-0109003 Rev P2, without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Conditions 10 and 14 are duplicates and it is recommended that these are 
deleted that the conditions renumbered accordingly. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Matthew Wright, Senior Development Manager spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 

- This application is to relocate a backlot that had previously been 
permitted 

- The application site already has planning permission for car parking 
- Production companies require two backlots of a minimum of six acres 
- The re-siting of the backlot has provided the opportunity to realign the 

internal access road away from Studios Estate 
- The biodiversity net gain would be increased to a minimum of 20% 

beyond that required 
- The Ward Councillors, Residents Associations and the residents of 

Studios Estate had been consulted on the proposed backlot with the 
majority agreeing that this was an improvement on the consented 
scheme 

- Hours of operation to be controlled through conditions 
- Removal of lighting that would have been part of the car park 



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- An extension to the landscape bund with established tree planting  
- The entrance to the existing North Car Park would be moved west, 

removing cars from Studio Road at an earlier point and closer to the 
existing studio entrance 

- Enhancements to the River Ash Corridor would take place 
- The whole of the Shepperton site is in the Green Belt but the technical 

policy test of very special circumstances is met 
- Local residents would be provided with a preferable use of 

neighbouring land compared with the approved car park 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- To run the studios two backlots are needed 
- No objections have been received from neighbouring houses 
- Shepperton Studios have reacted to concerns from the public 
- The outline planning permission was for parking at the northern end of 

the site and not the southern end as now proposed 
- Concerns were raised over the encroachment onto Green Belt land but 

any harm was outweighed by the positives 
- Not happy that this proposal encroaches further into the green belt  
- Work is undertaken regularly on the River Ash  
- Approval will not continue if a Section 106 is not obtained or 

biodiversity measures are not met 
- Concerns were raised over the affect the lighting would have on wildlife 
- The Council’s Biodiversity Officer would monitor the River Ash and 

surrounding land to ensure that it is kept litter free 
 
For – 9 
Against – 1 
Abstain - 2 

 
 
Decision: 
The application was APPROVED. 
 

5/22   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Planning Development Manager, 
Esme Spinks and the Principal Planning Officer, Hannah Bridges that sought 
approval of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 and agreement to 
publish it on the Council’s website. 
 
 
During the debate the Committee requested that training be provided for all 
Planning Committee members to ensure that there was a comprehensive 
understanding of Planning Law and the implications of not meeting the 
housing targets. The Planning Development Manager agreed to arrange this 
training at the earliest convenient date. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee requested that the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 
Report be issued to all Spelthorne councillors. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2021 
and agree that it be published on the Council’s website. 
 

6/22   Consultations on Emerging Planning Proposals  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Consultation on Emerging 
Planning Proposals that was agreed by the Leader, Councillor L Nichols and 
the Deputy Leader, Councillor J Sexton. 
 
During the debate the following points were raised: 
 

- Additional work would be put on Ward Councillors 
- Some Councillors would not have the knowledge or expertise to advise 

Developers on planning issues 
- Councillors may over promise 
- Planning Officers should be present at these meetings 
- Ward Councillors would not always be able to meet the expectations of 

the public 
- Positive to involve Councillors at an earlier stage in the planning 

process 
- The public will feel that there views are being taken into consideration 
- Do any other Local Authorities use this process?  
- Is the Planning Committee the correct committee to agree this or 

should it go to the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee? 
 
The Committee resolved that the Planning Development Manager relook at 
the proposals. 
 

7/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

8/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


